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BEFORETHE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of

MOKULEIA WATER, LLC and ) Docket No. 05-0009
MOKULEIA WATERUSERS ASSOCIATION)

Order No. 21531
Notice of Failure to Comply With
the Commission’s Laws and Rules;
Order to Show Cause Why
Respondents Should Not be
Assessed a Civil Penalty.

NOTICE OF VIOLATION, ORDERTO SHOWCAUSE, AND NOTICE OF HEARING

By this order the commission orders the Respondents

described below to appear and to show cause why Respondents

should not be assessed a civil penalty for failure to comply with

Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS”) chapter 269 by operating as a

public utility without a certificate of public convenience and

necessity (“CPCN”), as further described in this order.

MOKULEIA WATER, LLC (“NW”), a Hawaii limited liability

company, owns a water gathering system on the mountain or

mauka side of Farrington Highway that serves a portion of the

Nokuleia community located on the ocean or makai side of

Farrington Highway. MOKULEIA WATER USERS ASSOCIATION (the

“Association”), a Hawaii nonprofit corporation, owns a water

delivery system on the rnakai side of Farrington Highway that is

connected to the MW system (MW and the Association are

hereinafter collectively referred to as “Respondents”)

The DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY, DEPARTMENT OF

COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS (“Consumer Advocate”) is an



ex officio party to this docket, pursuant to HRS § 269-51 and

Hawaii Administrative Rules (“HAR”) § 6-61-62. In addition, the

commission may by order direct the Consumer Advocate to appear

in such proceeding, to carry out the purposes of section 269-15,

HRS.

The commission regulates public utility companies, as

defined in section 269-1, HRS. “No public utility, as defined in

section 269-1, shall commence its business operations without

first having obtained from the commission a certificate of public

convenience and necessity.” HRS § 269-7.5(a). The commission

has not issued a CPCN to either of the Respondents to provide

water service to the public.

On June 7, 2004, Michael W. Gibson, Esq., on behalf of

the Mokuleia Beach Colony (“Complainant”), lodged an informal

complaint against Respondents, pursuant to HAR § 6-61-66, stating

that it was “very concerned that public safety is at risk due to

the absence of [commission] oversight and regulation” of

Respondents. In response to Mr. Gibson’s letter, the commission

opened informal complaint (“IC”) number 04-89 to investigate the

merits of Mokuleia Beach Colony’s complaint. On July 12, 2004,

the commission issued information requests to MW. MW responded

on November 16, 2004.’

Based upon the record contained in IC-04-89 and

information in the commission’s records, of which it takes

‘On November 5, 2004, the commission wrote to MW to advise
that it had not yet received any response to the information
requests issued on July 12, 2004.
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official notice, pursuant to liAR § 6-61-48, the commission has

reason to believe that Respondents are providing water service to

the public as a public utility without a CPCN, in violation of

HRS § 269—7.5(a)

HRS § 269-15 and HAR § 6-68-14 authorize the commission

to institute proceedings that may take the form of an order to

show cause to investigate alleged or suspected violations of any

rule, regulation, order, or other requirement of the commission.

HRS § 269-28 further authorizes the commission, after a hearing

on the matter, to assess a civil penalty not to exceed $25,000

for each day of violation, neglect, or failure to conform to or

comply with chapter 269 or any lawful order of the commission.

Accordingly, the commission may assess a civil penalty, among

other things, for failure to comply with the legal requirements

set forth above, unless Respondent is able to show cause why such

assessment should not occur.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

1. Respondents shall appear at 465 South King Street,

Room B3, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, at 9:00 a.m., on March 23, 2005

to show cause why Respondents should not be assessed a civil

penalty for failure to comply with the legal requirements set

forth in this order.

2. Complainant shall appear at the aforementioned

hearing to provide the commission with additional information

relating to its informal complaint, if necessary.

3. Respondents and Complainant may be represented by

counsel. If Respondents and Complainant do not retain counsel,
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they may be represented at the hearing as follows: (a) an

individual may appear on his or her own behalf; (b) a partner may

represent a partnership; and (c) an officer or authorized

employee of a corporation, trust, or association may represent

the corporation, trust, or association.

4. Pursuant to HAR § 6-68-15, if Respondents fail to

appear on the date and at the time and place designated in this

order, the commission may assume that the facts alleged in the

order are true, and if the facts establish liability, the

commission:

a. Will issue a final decision and order; and

b. May impose the maximum amount of penalties

and assessments allowed under the regulatory

law.

5. Respondents shall file on or before

February 23, 2005 a statement of position or brief indicating the

reasons why they believe they are not public utilities, as

defined by HRS § 269-1.
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DONEat Honolulu, Hawaii JAN - 7 2005

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

By_________
Carlito P. Caliboso, Chairman

By (EXCUSED)
Wayne H. Kimura, Commissioner

By______
Janetfr~. Kawe1~o, Commissioner

APPROVEDAS TO FORM:

Catherine P. Awakuni
Commission Counsel

MOKULEL~eh
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Ashford &Wriston
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP MICI-IAELW. GIBSON

Direct: (808) 539~~0483
Fax: (808) 533.4945

mc~bson~iawlaw.com

June7, 2004 __

PublicUtilities Commission
465 S. King Street,Room 105
Honolulu,Hawaii 96813

Re MokuleiaWaterSystem —~

DearCommission:

Thepurposeofthis letteris to make,on behalfof theMokuleiaBeachColony,an informal
complaintpursuantto Hawaii AdministrativeRulesTitle 6, Chapter61,Section66. ThePublic
Utilities Commission(PUC), in a letterdatedNovember7, 1996, statedthatby a letterdatedJanuary
4, 1995, thecommission’sstaffdeterminedthat “the MLC [MokuleiaLandCompany]watersystem
is apublic utility, asdefinedby HawaiiRevisedStatues§ 269-1.” Counselfor MLC wasrequested
at that time to file for a CertificateofPublicConvenienceandNecessity.

TheMokuleiaBeachColonyhasbeenreceivingpotablewaterfrom MLC watersystemsince
the1960’s whentheMokuleiaBeachColonywasfirst developed.Althoughtitle to the landchanged
severaltimes, therehasnotbeenany significantchangein thestatusof waterdelivery until an entity
called MokuleiaWaterLLC wascreatedin 2002. Wehavebeenadvisedthat thesuccessorin
interestto MLC sold, by Bill of Saleto MokuleiaWaterLLC, thewaterrights to thewatersystem,
includingWell No. 3410-01,anelevatedwatertank,waterpump,transmissionlinesandother
facilitieswithin theMLC propertyandoutsidetheproperty. In thesameagreementMokuleiaWater
LLC madea commitmentto furnishtheMokuleiaWaterUsersAssociationwith potablewater.
Recently,areceiverhasbeenplacedin controlofthe formerMLC propertyby theStateof
WashingtonInsuranceCommissioner.Thefirm ofDouglasWilsonCompaniesis actingasproperty
agentfor thereceiver.Philip F. Cuttingis theemployeeofDouglasWilsonCompaniesmanaging
theranch.

MokuleiaBeachColonyis veryconcernedthatpublic safetyis atrisk dueto theabsenceof
PUCoversightandregulation. Thereis arisk that, in theeventofamajorproblemwith thewater
system,thereis no entitywith clearresponsibilityandthefinancialresourcesto fix theproblem
promptly. TheMokuleiaBeachColonyrespectfullyrequeststhat thePUC confirm thatthewater
systemis a regulatedsystemandrequirethat thelandowner,whois believedto be WesternUnited
Life AssuranceCompany,or thereceiverfile an Application for a CertificateofPublicConvenience
andNecessityandassumeresponsibilityfor thewatersystem.

Verytruly yours,
ASHFORD & WRISTON
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIPLLP

By ,. (~\~,•_“s_—.

‘~ M~chae1W~~i5~on°
MWG:shp

HONOLULU OFFICE Street Address: Tel: (808) 539-0400 KAILUA-KONA OFFICE Tel: (808) 329-7706
Mailing Address: Alli Place. Suite 1400 Fax: (808) 533-4945 Kuakini Tower. Suite 208 Fax: (808) 329-7528
Post Office Box 131 1099 Alakea Street Email: atty@awlaw.com 75-5722 Kuakini Hwy. Email: kona@awlaw.com
Honolulu, HI 96810 Honolulu, HI 96813 www.ashfordwriston.com Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 www.ashiordwristoncom



LINDA LINGLE CNILITO P. CALIBOSO
GOVERNOR CHAIRMAN

WAYNE H. KIMURA

COMMISSIONER

JANET E. KAWELO
STATE OF HAWAII coMMIssioNER

PUBLIC LmLmES COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FINANCE

465 S. KING STREET, #103
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813

July 12,2004

Stephen D. Tom, Esq.
White & Tom
820 Mililani Street, Suite 711
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813-2972

Dear Mr. Tom:

Re: Complaint Against Mokuleia Water, LLC
Informal Complaint No. lC-04-089

Michael W. Gibson. Esq.. on behalf of Mokuleia Beach Colony, filed an informal complaint
with the Public Utilities Commission (“Commission”) on June 7, 2004. In his complaint
(copy enclosed), Mr. Gibson alleges that Mokuleia Water, LLC (“Mokulela”) is a public utility
whose water system should be regulated by the Commission to ensure that the community
it serves is provided with safe, reliable, and continuous potable water.

Please assist the Commission in responding to Mr. Gibson’s complaint by providing
responses to the enclosed information requests. Please reference Informal Complaint
No. IC-04-089 in responding to Mr. Gibson’s complaint.

If you have any questions regarding Mr. Gibson’s complaint, please call me at
(808) 586-3755 or e-mail me at PauI.M.Nakavama@hawaii.gov. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(17~.~&k~42~J
Paul M. NakayarrkI

Researcher

PMN:eh

Enclosures: Complaint
Information Requests

c: Michael W. Gibson, Esq. (Information Requests)
Consumer Advocate (Complaint, Information Requests)
Douglas Wilson Companies (Complaint)
Owen H. Matsunaga, Esq. (Complaint)
Western United Life Assurance Company (Complaint)



MOKULEIA WATER LLC

Informal Complaint No. IC-04-089

Information Requests

PUC-lR-l Please provide a detailed balance sheet of Mokulela as of
June 30, 2004.

PUC-IR-2 Please provide a detailed income statement of Mokuleia for the
six (6) months ending June 30, 2004.

PUC-IR-3 Please provide a current list of all end users (affiliated and
unaffiliated) connected to Mokulela’s water system makal of
Farrington Highway that are receiving free water service.

PUC-lR-4 Please provide a current list of all end users connected to
Mokuleia’s water system makal of Farrington Highway that are
not members of the Mokuleia Water Users Association
(billed directly from Mokuleia).

PUC-lR-5 Please provide a current list of all end users (affiliated and
unaffiliated) connected to Mokuleia’s water system mauka of
Farrington Highway that are receiving free water service.

PUC-IR-6 Please provide a current list of all end users (affiliated and
unaffiliafed) connected to Mokuleia’s water system mauka of
Farrington Highway that are billed directly from Mokuleia.

PUC-lR-7 Please provide the rate charged each end user connected to
Mokuleia’s system makai of Farringfon Highway.

PUC-lR-8 Please provide the rate charged each end user connected to
Mokuleia’s system mauka of Farringfon Highway.

PUC-lR-9 Please provide a detailed explanation of any commitments or
agreements made by Mokuleia to provide continuous potable
water supply to all end users, including, but not limited to, bulk
water sales to the Mokuleia Water Users Association
(“Association”).



PUC-IR-lO Reference: Michael W. Gibson’s letter dated June 4, 2004.
Please address Mr. Gibson’s statement that “in the event of a
major problem with the wafer system, there is no entity with clear
responsibility and the financial resources to fix the problem
promptly.”

PUC-lR-1 1 Please update the Commission on the current status of the
negotiations with the Board of Water Supply of the City and
County of Honolulu to extend its transmission line to service the
end users in the Mokuleia area.
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Ashford &Wriston
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP F 1 1. E DMICHAEL W. GIBSON

Direct: (808) 539-0483
~ ,j Fax: (808) 533-4945

iu~.19 12 11 I’M O’1ngibson~awIaw.com

July 16, 2004

PUBLIC UTILITIESPublicUtilities Commission 00)4 H IS SI OH
465 S. King Street,Room103
Honolulu,Hawaii 96813

Re: MokuleiaWaterSystem,InformationComplaintNo. IC-04-089

DearCommission:

I havebeenaskedby theBoardof DirectorsoftheMokuleiaBeachColonyto inform you
ofapublic safetyproblemwhichrecentlyoccurredwith thecaptionedwatersystem.

BetweenThursday,July 8, 2004,andSundayJuly 11, 2004,therewasno wateravailable
for two hourson Thursday,two hoursduring theday on Fridayplus all night Fridayand
Saturdayandoncein themid-morningandoncein themid-afternoonon Sunday.

Needlessto saytheseincidentspresentedapotentialsafetyhazardnot only to my clients
but to all theresidentsaswell asthechurchcampwho areall supposedto getwaterfrom the
system.

We appreciatewhatis beingdoneto respondto theinformalcomplaintandthese
incidentsofwateroutagespoint out theseriousnessofthesituation. It will be in everyone’sbest
interestto havethesystemoperatingin amannerthatdoesnot exposethe usersandresponsible
partiesto legal liability andrisk ofdeath,personalinjury andpropertydamage.

Very truly yours,
ASHFORD & WRISTON
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP

B~~çct~~ ~

MWG:shp

cc: RichardJohn(via emailonly)
PaulM. Nakayama
OwenH. Matsunaga,Esq.
StephenD. Tom,Esq.
BettinaW. J.Lum, Esq.
Gino L. Gabrio,Esq.
RobertJ.Smolenski,Esq.

HONOLULU OFFICE Street Address: Tel: (808) 539-0400 KAILUA-KONA OFFICE Tel: (808) 329-7706

Mailing Address: Alil Place. Suite 1400 Fax: (808) 533-4945 Kuakini Tower~Suite 208 Fax: (808) 329-7528
Post Office Box 131 1099 Alakea Street Email: atty@awlaw.om 75-5722 Kuakini Hwy. Email: kona@awlaw.com
Honolulu, HI 968W Honolulu, HI 96813 www.ash1ordwriston.com Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 www.ashfordwriston.com



Ashford&Wriston
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP MICHAEL W. GIBSON

Direct: (808) 539-0483
Fax: (808) 533-4945

mQibson(~awIaw.com

August4, 2004

VIA FACSIMILE: 531-1420
&REGULAR MAIL

OwenH. Matsunaga,Esq. ~‘ F
Gerson& Hieneman,LLC —~ ~

AmericanSavingsBankTower > ~
1001 BishopStreet
Honolulu,Hawaii 96813 w

oz~
Re: MokuleiaWaterSystem,Informal ComplaintNo. IC-04-089

DearOwen:

As requestedatthemeetingwith theBoard ofWatersupplyyesterday,pleaseprovideme
with thenamesandaddressesofall themembersoftheIvlokuleia WaterUsersAssociation.
Also, sendmealist oftheofficers anddirectorsoftheAssociation. Finally, pleaseprovideme
with copiesofthefinal, signedagreementsbetweenMokuleiaWater,LLC andMokuleiaWater
UsersAssociation.

As you know,wepreviouslyrequestedthenamesof themembersandthefinal signed
agreements,but neverreceivedthem, soI would appreciateyour arrangingfor theforegoingto
beprovidedto meby August6, 2004.

Verytruly yours,
ASHFORD& WRISTON
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP

B~Q~~Q ~
Michael W. Gi15~n

MWG:shp

cc: RichardJohn(via emailonly)
ChristopherI. L. Parsons,Esq.(via facsimile585-0336andregularmail)
CatherineP.Awakuni, Esq.(via facsimile586-2066andregular mail)

HONOLULU OFFICE Street Address: Tel: (808) 539-0400 KAILUA-KONA OFFICE Tel: (808) 329-7706
M~ilinaAddress: Alil Place, Suite 1400 Fax: (808) 533-4945 Kuakini Tower. Suite 208 Fax:(808)329-7528
Post Office Box 131 1099 Alakea Street Email: atty@awlaw.com 75-5722 Kuakini Hwy. Email: kona@ewlaw.com

WI Q~1U Honolulu, HI 96813 www.ashfordwristoncorr. Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 www.ashfordwriston.com



LINDA LINGLE CMLITO P. CALIBOSO
GOVERNOR CHAIRMAN

WAYNE H. KIMURA

COMMISSIONER

JANET E. KAWELO

STATE OF HAWAII COMMISSIONER

PUBLIC UTIL~ESCOMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FINANCE

465 S. KING STREET, #103

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813

November 5, 2004

Stephen D. Tom, Esq.
White &Tom
820 Mililani Street, Suite 711
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813-2972

Re: Complaint Against Mokuleia Water, LLC
Informal Complaint No. lC-04-089

Dear Mr. Tom:

A review of the Public Utilities Commission’s (“Commission”) records reveals that you
have not responded to the Commission’s request for information dated July 12, 2004,
relating to a complaint against Mokulela Water, LLC.

Please be advised that pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS”) §~269-7(b) and
269-8, every public utility or person acting in the capacity of or engaging in the business
of a public utility within the State is subject to investigation and is required to furnish any
information requested by the Commission.

Accordingly. you are advised that failure to respond to the Commission’s request for
information by November 15, 2004, may result in the issuance of a citation in the
amount of $25,000 for every day that the violation continues, pursuant to HRS § 269-28.

If you have any questions, please call me at (808) 586-3755 or e-mail me at
Poul.M.Nakayama@hawaii.gov.

Sincerely,

J~i
Paul M. Nakayam~
Enforcement Officer

PMN:eh



WHITE & TOM
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A LAW CORPORATION

820 MILILANI STREET, SUITE 711

EM MET WHITE * HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-2937 MARIE E. RILEY

STEPHEN 0. TOM TELEPHONE:(808) 547-5151 AIMEE N. OVASATO

FAX~(808) 599-4517
* R En R ED

E-MAIL: meather@aoI.com

November12, 2004

Mr. Paul M. Nakayama
EnforcementOfficer ~
StateofHawaii ‘~ —

Public Utilities Commission ~.,

Departmentof Budgetand Finance F > P1
465 King Street, #103 0
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 [~7

* Re: ComplaintAgainstMokuleiaWater,LLC
InformalComplaintNo. TC-04-089

DearMr. Nakayama:

On behalfofMokuleiaWater,LLC (“MW”) we arerespondingto InformalComplaint
No. IC-04-089andto your letterdatedNovember5, 2004. We apologizefor thedelayin
respondingto theCommissionand assureyou that suchdelaydid nOt arisefrom any disrespect
for theCommission’sactivitiesor from any attemptto delayits informal investigation. Rather,
thedelayarosefrom MW’s inability to obtain andreviewits own records.

MW wasput in a difficult positionin oraboutMarch 2004whenthelandowner,
WesternUnitedLife AssuranceCompany,abruptlydismissedthe managingagentwhichhad
handledDillingham Ranchmattersaswell asMokuleiaWater,LLC, matters. Until thatdate,all
billing andcollection for thebulk water saleto MokuleiaWaterUsersAssociationhadbeen
handledby themanagementcompany,Dillingham RanchManagement.As of February2004, a
newmanagementfirm retainedby the landownertookovertherecords. However,MW assumed
direct controlover theoperationandmanagementofthewatersystem.It hasbeenvery time-
consumingfor MW to first obtain the recordsand thento differentiateMW expensesfrom other
expensesalso handledby Dillingham RanchManagementand its successor.Only now is MW in
a positionto respondas fully asit canto theCommission’srequestfor information. That
responseis attachedto this lener.

It will he apparentfrom viewing theresponsethat MW doesnot haveresponsibilityor
informationregardingmany ofthe billing activitiesreferencedin your request.All billing to and
collection from end usersofthewater systemaretheresponsibilityofMokuleia WaterUsers
Association,with which MW hasan agreementto sell bulk water. TheWaterUsersAssociation
is theonly personor entity to which MW sellswater.



Mr. Paul M. Nakayamá
November 12,2004
Page2

Mokuleia Water, LLC, hasthe responsibility of delivering water to theWater Users
Associationin an amountsufficient to meet its needsandthe responsibility ofmaintainingthe
water delivery systemto thepoint where it connectsto the Water UsersAssociationline. MW
takesthis responsibility very seriouslyandhasinvestedheavily in improving thesystem. In
addition, MW hasa serviceagreementin placewith Aqua Engineers,Inc., for operation and
maintenanceofthe water system,and it is currently negotiatinga contract with Aqua Engineers
or another managementfirm to takeover the meter reading, billing, collection anddepositof
paymentsfor bulkwatersaleto theWater UsersAssociation.

Pleasecall or write if there areremaining questionsor if wecanassistthe
Commissionin any further waywith its investigation.

Very truly yours,

WHITE & TOM, ATTORNEYS AT LAW
A LAW CORPORATION

By______________
MARIE E. RILEY

MER:jn
Enclosures



The following is the responseofMokuleia Water, LLC, to Informal Complaint No. IC-04-089:

PUC-IR-l Attached pleasefind a twelve-monthStatementofAssets,Liabilities & Equity
Assets.

PUC-IR-2 Attached pleasefind a twelve-monthStatementofIncome & Expensesand
StatementofAssets,Liabilities & Equity Assets.

PUC-IR-3 Moluleia Water UsersAssociation(“MWUA”)would have this information.
MWUA receivesbulk water from MW at a point mauka ofFarringtonHighway
anddelivers it thereafter to personsandentities through a distribution system
locatedmakaiof Farrington Highway.

PUC-IR-4 MW doesnot own or operate a water systemthat is located makaiofFarringtón
Highway. That makai water systemwasconveyedto MWUA on July 2, 2003.
MW doesnot bill any end users located makaiof Farrington Highway. That is
doneby MWUA.

PUC-IR-5 Dillingham Ranch is receiving freewater from MW’s water system. Note that
WesternUnited Life AssuranceCompany (“WULA”) ownsthe land upon which
MW’s well is located.

PUC-IR-6 Dillingham Ranch is the only end user connectedto MW’s water systemmauka of
Farrington Highway. MW is not billing Dillingham Ranch, the landowner.

PUC-IR-7 The rate charged to MWUA, which is the only user ofMW water located makaiof
Farrington Highway, is $1.06per 1,000gallons ofwater, The price maybe
adjusted annuallyonJanuary1 ofeachcalendaryear, pursi.iant to agreement
betweenMW andMWUA; however,MW will in no circumstancescharge MWUA
more than60% of the lowestmonthly per unit charge for single family residential
service imposedby the Board ofWater Supply ofthe City & County of Honolulu
(which in June2003was $1.77per 1,000 gallons ofwater).

PUC-JR-8 No chargesare being assessedto an end user connectedto MW’s systemmaukaof
Farrington Highway.

PUC-IR-9 MW is contractually committed to provide bulk potable water to only MWUA in
an amountsufficient to supply the requirements ofits current and reasonably
anticipated futurewater usersuntil such time asthe Board ofWater Supply extends
its lines to servethe area. This commitment is set forth in that Mokuleia Water
Facilities Transfer andDevelopmentAgreementbetweenMW and MWUA, dated
July 2, 2003.



The commitment is also setforth in that certain Water SupplyAgreement,effective
asofJuly 2, 2003,betweenMW and MWUA, under which agreement,MW agreed.
to provide sufficient potable water necessaryto supply the full requirements ofthe
currentand reasonably anticipated futurewater usersofMWUA. Under the
agreement,MWUA was free to obtain additional or substitute suppliesofwater
from alternate sources. In the agreement,MW agreedthat the water provided
would meetall applicable federal, state,and local laws,rules, ordinancesand
standardsgoverningwater quality andpurity. MW agreedto takeall necessary
measuresto ensuresuchwater quality, including, without limitation, operation,
maintenance,inspection, repair, sampling,analyzing, testing andmonitoring ofits
water facilities andthe water supplied to MWUA.

PUC-IR-l 0 MW hasthe clearresponsibility to fix anyproblem with the water facilities mauka
ofFarringtonHighway. It doesnot have the responsibility to maintainwater lines
makaiofFarrington Highway, which responsibility belongsto MWUA. MW
receivesincomefrom bulk water saleto MWUA, andMWUA receivesincome
from the saleofwater to its members. MW hasengagedAqua Engineers to
operate andmaintainthe water system,and it is closeto fmalizing a contract with
a managementfirm to takeover the meter reading, billing, collectionanddeposit.
ofpaymentsfor bulk water saleto the Water UsersAssociation. Additional
capitalization, if required, will comefrom its member, Metropolitan Mortgage &
Securities,Inc., aswith any other limited liability company.

PUC-IR-1 I We understand that, as promised at themeetingheld on August 3, 2004, the BWS
hasapproached theDepartmentof Transportation regarding a combined effort to
bring water serviceto the area. We haveheard nothing subsequentlyregarding the

statusof this approach.

Nor haveweheard anything as a follow-up to BWS’s promised approachto the
federal governmentregarding funds to extendthe transmission lines to Dillingham
Field, where a Stryker Brigade is scheduledto begin operations.

We do know that theMWUA hasmet with a member ofthe City Council to learn
whetherCity & CountyVision Funds are available to pay for extensionofthe
BWS lines.

2
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MOKULEIA WATER LLC
FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2004

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSES
BULK WATER SALE-MOKULEIA WATER USERS ASSN 15,417.50

EXPENSES
REPA1RS & MAINTENANCE
AQUA ENGINEERS 14,474.42
ITC WATER MANAGEMENT 281.25

UTILITIES 3,478.93

SUBTOTAL - EXPENSES 18,234.60
NET INCOME (LOSS) (2,817.10)

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES & EQUITY
ASSETS

CASH 0.00

ASSETS & ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE 6,449.68

TOTAL ASSETS 6,449.68

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
ADVANCESFROM MEMBER 9,266.78

INCOME (LOSS)-CURRENT (2,817.10)

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 6,449.68
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Ashford &Wristofl
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP MICHAEL W. GIBSON

Direct: (808) 539-0483

Fax: (808) 533-4945
moibson~iawIaw.com
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DearCatherine:

On June7, 2004,onbehalfofMokuleiaBeachColony, I filed an informal complaintwith
thePublicUtilities Commission(“PUC”). OnJuly 12,2004,PaulNakayamaofthePUCwrote
StephenD. Tom requestingthat heprovidearesponseto my complaint,detailedfinancial
informationandotherrelevantinformation. Onnumerousoccasions,I haveaskedto beprovided
with Mr. Tom’s responseandanywrittencommunicationsrelatingto theinformal complaint.
To date,I havenotreceivedasinglething. -\

In additionto correspondingwith thePUC,I haveattemptedto .getinformationfrom
counselfor theMokuleiaWaterUsersAssociation. Thathasprovedto beequallyunproductive.
It hasbeenbroughtto my attentionthattheMokuleiaWatersUsersAssociationis requiredby
law to haveannualmeetings. I find no evidencethat theyhayemet that requirement.

My clientsandI arebecomingvery concernedaboutthetotal failure to provideuswith
informationaboutboth the informal complaintandthe“waterprovider”,while theproperty
wherethewell and deliverysystemis locatedis thesubjectofreceivership,foreclosureand
rumoredsales.

Yourpromptattentionto processingtheinformalcomplaint,andinforming tueof the
statusofthesituationwould begreatlyappreciated.

Verytruly yours,
ASHFORD& WRISTON
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP

MichaelW. Gibson

MWG:shp
cc: Rick John(via emailonly)

Gino L. Gabrio,Esq.
Robert J. Smolenski,Esq.

HONOLULU OFFICE Street Address: Tel: (808) 539-0400 KAILUA-KONA OFFICE Tel: (808) 329-7706
Mailing Address: Alii Place, Suite 1400 Fax: (808) 533-4945 Kuakini Tower, Suite 208 Fax: (808) 329-7528
Post Office Box 131 1099 Alakea Street Email: atty@awlaw.com 75-5722 Kuakini Hwy. Email: kona~awlaw.com

Honolulu, HI 96810 Honolulu, HI 96813 wwwashfordwristoncom Kailua-Xona, HI 96740 wwwashfordwristoncom

December20,2004

Catherine P.Awakuni,Esq.
Commission Counsel
PublicUtilities Commission
465 SouthKing Street,Room103
Honolulu,HI 96813

Re: MokuleiaWaterSystem,InformalComplaintNo 1C-04-89
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the

foregoing Order No. 21531 upon the following parties, by causing

a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly

addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMERAFFAIRS
DIVISION OF CONSUMERADVOCACY
P. 0. Box 541
Honolulu, HI 96809

STEPHEN D. TOM, ESQ.
WHITE & TOM
820 Mililani Street, Suite 711
Honolulu, HI 96813-2972

(CM #7000 0600 0027 7123 0641)

OWENMATSUNAGA, ESQ.
GERSON& HIENEMAN, LLC
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 780
Honolulu, HI 96813

(CM #7000 0600 0027 7123 0658)

MICHAEL W. GIBSON, ESQ.
ASHFORD& WRISTON, LLP
Alii Place, Suite 1400
1099 Alakea Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

(CM #7000 0600 0027 7123 0665)

~ji
Karen Higa~

DATED: January 7, 2005


